
S. KARGER AG KARGER Medical and Scientific Publishers 
Verlag fiir Medizin und Naturwissenschaften 

Allschwilerstrasse 10 
CH- 4009 Base l 
Switzerland · Schweiz 

t +41 6130611 11 
f +41 61306 12 34 
karger@karger.ch 
www.karger.com 

l't Amendment to the License Agreement 

Apri l 18, 2016 SD/jf 

This Amendment - being effective from January 1st, 2016 for the Subscription Periods 2016-2018 is 
attached to and made pa rt of the above-mentioned Agreement dated January 1st, 2013 and is made by 
and between 

S. KARGER AG, Allschwilerstrasse 10, 4009 Basel, Switzerland 
(hereinafter referred to as "Licensor") 

and 

The Regents of the University of Californ ia, a non-profit academic institu tion with its principal offices at 
The Californ ia Digital Library, University of California Office of the President, 415 201h Street, 4th floor, 

Oakland, CA 94612, USA 
(hereinafter referred to as "Licensee") 

hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Parties". 

1. Business Terms : The Parties agree to the Business Terms for the Subscription Periods 2016-2018 as 
outlined in Appendix A. 

2. Campuses: The Parties hereby confirm the list of campuses of the University of California included 
in this agreement as outlined in Appendix B. 

3. IP Addresses: The Parties confirm and agree to the IP Addresses outlined in Appendix C as 
corresponding to the Campuses. 

4. Article Processing Charges (APCs}: The Parties agree on special conditions for publishing in the 
Licensor's Open Access publications for the corresponding authors affiliated to the Licensee as 
outlined in Append ix D. 

The Parties agree that all other clauses f rom the Agreement dated 1'1 January 2013 will remain unchanged . 

Date: 0 ~ /1 g j.J 011.p 

------
Interim Executive Director 

Cal iforn ia Digital Library S. Karger AG 



KARGER 
Page 2/8 

Appendix A 

Business Terms 

Term of Contract: 2016-2018 

Included: Journals with Backfiles (1998-2018), eBooks with back volumes (1997-2018) 

2016 2017 2018 

Journals license fee - - -Annual increases - • -
eBooks license fee - - -



KARGER 
Page 3/8 

Appendix B 

Campuses of the University of California 

University of Ca li fornia, Berkeley (including Lawrence Berkeley Lab) 

University of California, Davis 

University of California, Irvine 

University of California, Los Angeles 

University of California, Merced 

University of California, Riverside 

University of California, San Diego 

University of California, San Francisco 

University of California, Santa Barbara 

University of California, Santa Cruz 

University of California Office of the President 



KARGER 
Page 4/8 

Appendix C 

IP Addesses by Campus 

Berkeley (UCB, includes Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory) 

Range End 



Davis (UCO) 

Irvine (UCI) 

Range Start 

Los Angeles (UCLA) 

Merced (UCM) 

Office of the President (UCOP) 

KARGER 
Page 5/8 

-
Range End 

Range End 

r 



Riverside (UCR) 

San Diego (UCSD) 

Range Start 

Range End 

Range End 

KAR.GER. 
Page 6/8 

f 



San Francisco (UCSF) 

Range Start 

Santa Barbara (UCSB) 

Santa Cruz (UCSC) 

Range Start 

KAR.GER. 
Page 7/8 

Range End 

Range End 



KAR.GER. 
Page 8/8 

Appendix D 

Article Processing Charges 

I: Business Terms and Parties' Obligations 

1. Corres ondin Authors who are affiliated to the inst itutions listed under Appendix Bare granted all 
iscount on the Article Processing Charges for Karger Open Access journals (as outlined 

in the tab e e ow) and any additional Open Access journals that Licensor publ ishes during the term of 
the Agreement. 

2. The Licensee shall ensure that Corresponding Authors shall identify themselves as being eligible to 
rece ive the above mentioned discount. Licensor shall, within the first year of the contract term (2016), 
use reasonable efforts to make available in its Acceptance workflow a mechanism by which 

Corresponding Authors can indicate the ir affiliation. Retrospective cla ims of eligib ility will not be 
considered, i.e . no retrospective credits will be made. 

II: List of Article Processing Charges (APCs) 2016-2018 of Karger Open Access journals (before discount) 

Title elSSN 

Biomedicine Hub 2296-6870 

Case Reports in Dermatology 1662-6567 

Case Reports in Gastroenterology 1662-0631 

Case Reports in Nephrology and Dialysis 2296-9705 

Case Reports in Neurology 1662-680X 

Case Reports in Oncology 1662-6575 

Case Reports in Ophthalmology 1663-2699 

Cellular Physiology and Biochemistry 1421-9778 

Cerebrovascular Diseases Extra 1664-5456 
Dementia and Geriatric Cognitive Disorders Extra 1664-5464 

Dermatopathology 2296-3529 

Integrative Medicine Journal 2296-7362 

Kidney and Blood Pressure Research 1423-0143 

Medical Principles and Practice 1423-0151 

Nephron Extra 1664-5529 

Neurosignals 1424-8638 

Obesity Facts 1662-4033 

• per printed page 




